
Owasso Board of Education Special 
Meeting
Thursday, December 12, 2024 4:30 PM Central

Board of Education Conference Room of the 
Dale C. Johnson Education Service Center

1501 N Ash St.
Owasso, Oklahoma 74055  

     
I. Call to Order and Roll Call 

Attendance Taken at 4:30 PM. 
Brent England:   Present   
Neal Kessler:   Present   
Rhonda Mills:   Present   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Present   
Forrest Turpen:   Present   
Present: 5.
  

II. Pledge of Allegiance    
III. Board to consider and take possible action on corrected copy of Fiscal Year 2024 

Financial Audit   
Motion to receive corrected copy of Fiscal Year 2024 Financial Audit. This motion, 
made by Brent England and seconded by Rhonda Mills, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Yea   
Forrest Turpen:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

IV. Executive Session   
A. Vote to convene into executive session for the purpose of discussing the hiring 

of a Director of Football Operations and Head Football Coach as authorized by 
Okla. Stat. Tit. 25§307(B)(1).   
Motion to convene into executive session 4:32p.m. for the purpose of 
discussing the hiring of a Director of Football Operations and Head Football 
Coach as authorized by Okla. Stat. Tit. 25§307(B)(1). This motion, made by 
Rhonda Mills and seconded by Neal Kessler, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Yea   
Forrest Turpen:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

V. Acknowledge Board's return from executive session  
Acknowledge return to open session at 4:48 p.m. 

VI. Statement of executive session minutes  



During the executive session, the members of the Board of Education who were 
present were Frosty Turpen, Stephanie Ruttman, Rhonda Mills, Neal Kessler and 
Brent England. Also present during the executive session was Dr. Margaret Coates, 
Phillip Storm and Mr. Zach Duffield. During the executive session, board members 
discussed the hiring of a Director of Football Operations and Head Football Coach. 
This will constitute the minutes of the executive session.    
 

VII. Board to consider and take possible action to hire a Director of Football Operations 
and Head Football Coach   
Motion to hire Bill Blankenship as the Director of Football Operations and Head 
Football Coach. This motion, made by Rhonda Mills and seconded by Neal 
Kessler, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Yea   
Forrest Turpen:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

VIII. Vote to Adjourn   
Motion to adjourn at 4:50 p.m. This motion, made by Rhonda Mills and seconded 
by Stephanie Ruttman, passed.
Brent England:   Yea   
Neal Kessler:   Yea   
Rhonda Mills:   Yea   
Stephanie Ruttman:   Yea   
Forrest Turpen:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0









































OWASSO SCHOOL D!STRICT NO. 1-11 

TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - REGULATORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

General long-Term Debt /continued) 

School District No. 1-11 Combined Purpose Bonds, 
Series 2023, original issue $31,000,000.00, 
average interest rate of 4.620%, 

first installment of $1,000,000.00 due on June 1, 2025, and 
the second payment of $15,000,000.00 on June 1, 2026, and 
final payment of $15,000,000.00 on June 1, 2027. 

School District No. 1-11 Combined Purpose Bonds 
Series 2024, original issue $8,300,000.00, 
average interest rate of 2.97%, 
first installment of $1,040,000.00 due on March 1, 2026, and, 
final installment of $3,630,000.00 due on March 1, 2028. 

School District No. 1-11 Combined Purpose Bonds 
Series 2022, original issue $33,310,000.00, 
average interest rate of 3.50%, 
 final installment of $16,655,000.00 due on June 1, 2025. 

Total Bonds Outstanding 

$ 

$ 

Amount 
Outstanding 

31,000,000.00 

8,300,000.00 

16,655,000.00 

55,955,000.00 

The annual debt service requirements for retirement of bond principal and payment of interest are as follows: 

Year ending 
June 30, Principal Interest Total Requirements 

2025 $ 17,655,000.00 $ 2,271,910.00 $ 19,926,910.00 
2026 16,040,000.00 1,643,985.00 17,683,985.00 
2027 18,630,000.00 958,725.00 19,588,725.00 
2028 3,630,000.00 99,825.00 3,729,825.00 

Total $ 55,955,000.00 $ 4,974,445.00 $ 60,929,445.00 

Interest expense incurred on general obligation bond debt during the current year totaled $2,613,350.00. 

Changes in Long-Term Debt 

The following is a summary of the long-term debt transactions of the District for the year ended June 30, 2024: 

Bonds Payable Leases Payable Total Payable 

Balance, July 1, 2023 $ 64,310,000.00 $ 9,400,500.00 $ 73,710,500.00 

Additions 8,300,000.00 8,300,000.00 

Retirements 16,655,000.00 9,400.500.00 26,055,500.00 

Balance, June 30, 2024 $ 55,955,000.00 $ - $ 55,955,000.00 
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